F. No. 16(01)/2017-RTI Ministry of Finance Department of Expenditure RTI Cell ****

Room No. 511, 5th Floor, 'A' Wing, Lok Nayak Bhawan, Khan Market, New Delhi. Dated: 07.02.2023

OFFICE ORDER (3/2023)

In pursuance of RTI Cell's earlier Office Order of even no. dated 18.04.2021, Shri V. Padmanabhan, former Director (PFC-II), Department of Expenditure, who superannuated on 31.12.2022, earlier designated as First Appellate Authority of PFC-I & II Divisions. Shri Vijay Kumar Sinha, Joint Secretary (in-situ) is hereby designated as First Appellate Authority of PFC-I & II in place of Shri V. Padmanabhan, former Director PFC-I & II (First Appellate Authority).

2. In terms of provisions of Section 5(1) of the RTI Act, 2005, the following officers are designated as CPIO and First Appellate Authority (FAA) in respect of PFC-I & II Divisions in Department of Expenditure (DoE) until further orders. The contact details of the officers are as under;

Sl.	Division/Branch	Central Public Information	First Appellate Authority
No	/Section	Officer (CPIO)	(FAA)
1.	PFC-I & II Divisions	Shri Krishnakant Prasad, Section Officer (PFC-II), DoE, Room No. 65, North Block, New Delhi. Email: <u>krishnakant-prasad@nic.in</u> Tel: 23095622	Shri Vijay Kumar Sinha, Joint Secretary (PFC-I & II), DoE, Room No. 162, North Block, New Delhi. Email: <u>sinha.vijay@nic.in</u> Tel: 23095688

3. This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

(Amarjit Singh) Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India Tel. No. 24617753

To,

- 1. Shri Vijay Kumar Sinha, Joint Secretary, Department of Expenditure, Room No. 162, North Block, New Delhi.
- 2. Shri Krishnakant Prasad, Section Officer (PFC-II), Department of Expenditure, Room No. 65, North Block, New Delhi.

Copy for information to:

1. PSO to Special Secretary (Pers.), Department of Expenditure, North Block, New Delhi.

2. PPS to Additional Secretary (PFC-II), Department of Expenditure, North Block, New Delhi.

1

3. All Sections/Divisions/Branches of Department of Expenditure, North Block, New Delhi.